

Court No. - 65

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 51156 of 2022

Applicant :- Ansar

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Pradeep Kumar

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Vivek Sharma

Hon'ble Raj Beer Singh,J.

Learned counsel for the parties are present.

It has been pointed out that co-accused Mukhtyar has been granted bail by Co-ordinate Bench of this Court and thus, in view of the judgement of Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of **Pradhani Jani v. The State of Odisha**, [SLP (Crl.) No. 3241 of 2023], it would be appropriate that this bail application be also heard and decided by the same Bench.

In view of the above, list before appropriate Bench, if possible, on 30.01.2024.

Order Date :- 18.1.2024

Anand